## City of El Paso de Robles PROCLAMATION

## **RECOGNIZING 20 YEARS OF SERVICE BY THE ASSISTANCE LEAGUE OF SAN LUIS OBISPO** May 3, 2016

WHEREAS, the Assistance League of San Luis Obispo County is celebrating 20 years of making a difference in the lives of local children through their philanthropic programs, including Operation School Bell; and

- WHEREAS, the Assistance League of San Luis Obispo County received its charter from the National Assistance League in March 1996 and became the 95th Chapter of National Assistance League; and
- WHEREAS, Assistance League of San Luis Obispo County is dedicated to recognizing the potential of volunteers in helping those less fortunate to a better, more meaningful life here in our County; and
- WHEREAS, in 20 years the local Chapter has grown to a membership of over 130 women from all over San Luis Obispo County; and
- WHEREAS, through its signature program, Operation School Bell, the chapter has clothed over 20,000 children living and attending school in all 10 school districts in the County, providing school appropriate clothing in grades K-12; and
- WHEREAS, funding for the Assistance League's philanthropic programs comes from private and public donations and grants, and chapter fundraisers.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** as Mayor of the City of Paso Robles, on behalf of the City Council of Paso Robles, I do hereby recognize and express sincere appreciation to the Assistance League for 20 years of dedicated service to the children of Paso Robles and of San Luis Obispo County.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2016 I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Paso Robles to be affixed.

Steven W. Martin, Mayor City of El Paso de Robles

Page 3